## ORDINANCE NO. 154

(Passed November 5, 1937.)

## An Ordinance Relative to Revised Ordinance of 1937 of the City of Golden, Colorado.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Golden:

Section 1. That the city attorney be and he hereby is authorized and directed to revise, consolidate, codify, edit and prepare for publication all general ordinances of the city of Golden, as they shall exist at the time of the filing of his report as hereinafter provided.

Section 2. Upon completion of the work provided for in the preceding section, the city attorney shall present a report thereof, to the City Council, showing the completed, proposed revision of said ordinances, and, upon approval thereof by the Council, the same shall be ordered printed, bound and published in book form under the title of the "Revised Ordinances of 1937 of the City of Golden, Colorado."

Section 3. Said Revised Ordinances of 1937 of the City of Golden, when published, shall be prima facie evidence, in all courts, of the originals of said ordinances.

Section 4. Whereas, in the opinion of the City Council, an emergency exists, and this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after the expiration of five days from its passage and adoption.

Introduced and read this 4th day of October, 1937.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of November, 1937.

A. E. JONES,

Mayor.

Attest:

W. T. SHEPHARD,

City Clerk.

I, W. T. Shephard, city clerk of the city of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the city council of said city held on the Fourth day of October, 1937, and by order of the said City Council was published as a proposed ordinance as the law directs, and for more than ten days prior to its passage in the Colorado Transcript, legal newspaper; and that on the fifth day of November, 1937, the said proposed ordinance was read and passed by the City Council aforesaid, the said meeting being a regular meeting of said City Council, and ordered published in aforesaid newspaper as the law directs.

Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Golden, Colorado, this eighth day of November, 1937.

(SEAL)

W. T. SHEPHARD, City Clerk.